

No. A165888

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

---

FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION; KQED INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Respondent,*

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

County Superior Court, Case No. CPF-19-516545  
The Honorable Curtis E. A. Karnow, Judge

---

**REAL PARTIES' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
MANDATE**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
MARK R. BECKINGTON (SBN 126009)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General*  
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA (SBN 268843)  
*Deputy Attorney General*

\*NATASHA SAGGAR SHETH (SBN 282896)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3818  
Fax: (415) 703-5480  
Natasha.Sheth@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest  
Rob Bonta, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of  
California, and California Department  
of Justice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons.....	5
Introduction.....	6
Background .....	8
I. Senate Bill 1421 and Amended Penal Code Section 832.7 (2018) .....	8
II. Petitioner’s CPRA Requests and the Ensuing Litigation (2019) .....	10
III. <i>Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2020) .....	11
IV. Senate Bill 16 (2021).....	12
V. The Current Petition .....	13
Standard of Review .....	15
Argument.....	16
I. SB 1421 Did Not Eliminate All CPRA Exemptions, and the CPRA Exemption Relied Upon by the Department Does Not Conflict With SB 1421 .....	16
II. The Department Has Properly Withheld Certain Remaining Categories of Records Under the CPRA .....	22
A. Government Code Section 11183 Protects Important Interests and Requires the Department to Withhold Records Obtained by Investigative Subpoena .....	22
B. The Department Has Properly Withheld Records of the Office of the Inspector General under the Penal Code .....	27
C. The Department Has Appropriately Withheld Records Related to Unemployment Benefits.....	28
Conclusion .....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Associated Chino Teachers v. Chino Valley Unified School District</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 530 .....	26
<i>Becerra v. Super. Ct.</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 897 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crest Catering Co. v. Superior Ct. of Los Angeles County</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 274 .....	29
<i>Davis v. City of San Diego</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 893 .....	8
<i>State Water Resources Control Board v. Baldwin &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 40 .....	26
<i>Weaver v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 746 .....	26
<i>Webb v. Standard Oil Co.</i> (1957) 49 Cal.2d 509 .....	29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
California Evidence Code § 954 .....	20
California Government Code	
§ 6254, subd. (c) .....	19, 26
§ 6254, subd. (f) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6254, subd. (k) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6255 .....	6, 12, 17, 18
§ 11181 .....	22, 25, 26
§ 11181, subd. (e) .....	22, 23
§ 11183 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>California Penal Code</b>	
§ 832.7 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 832.7, subd. (ii) .....	9
§ 832.7, subd. (a) .....	8, 9, 19
§ 832.7, subd. (b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 832.7, subd. (b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 832.7, subd. (b)(1)(A)(iii)-(iv) .....	9, 10, 12
§ 832.7, subd. (b)(1)(B)(i) .....	10, 19
§ 832.7, subd. (b)(1)(D)-(E) .....	10, 12
§ 832.7, subd. (b)(6) .....	12, 17, 21, 25
§ 832.7, subd. (b)(12) .....	7
§ 832.7, subd. (b)(12)(A) .....	13, 20
§ 832.7, subd. (b)(12)(B) .....	13, 21
§ 832.7, subd. (C) .....	10
§ 6126 .....	27
§ 6126, subd. (c)(1) .....	14
§ 6126.3 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6126.3, subd. (c)(1) .....	27
§ 6126.4 .....	27
§ 6126.5, subd. (d) .....	28
§ 6128, subd. (c) .....	28
Unemployment Insurance Code § 1094 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
87 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 181 (2004), 2004 WL 2971140 .....	26, 27
Sen. Bill No. 16, Stats. 2021, ch. 402, § 3 .....	7, 10, 12
Sen. Bill. No. 112, Stats. 2019, ch. 364, § 14 .....	28
